

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
Walter M. Mason (#16891)
LAW OFFICES OF ROCKY ANDERSON
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 349-1690
Fax: (801) 349-1682
rocky@andersonlawoffices.org
walter@andersonlawoffices.org
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

CALVIN DONALD OSTLER, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of Lisa Marie Ostler, KIM OSTLER, and the three minor children of Lisa Marie Ostler, C.K., E.L.K., and L.M.O., through their adoptive parents and next friends, CALVIN DONALD OSTLER and KIM OSTLER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

HOLLY PATRICE HARRIS, ZACHARY PAUL FREDERICKSON, TODD ALLAN BOOTH, TODD RANDALL WILCOX, M.D., RONALD PAUL SEEWER, JR., BRENT LEE TUCKER, JAMES M. WINDER, PAM LOFGREEN, RICHARD BELL, JOHN DOE, whose true name is unknown, and SALT LAKE COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Utah,

Defendants.

**MOTION FOR SANCTIONS
AND TO HOLD DEFENDANT
SALT LAKE COUNTY AND
DEFENDANTS' COUNSEL
IN CONTEMPT FOR FAILURE
TO COMPLY WITH THE
COURT'S ORDER AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

Case No. 2:18-cv-00254-001

Judge Bruce S. Jenkins

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Motion..... 1

Supporting Memorandum 3

 Introduction..... 3

 Statement of Facts Relevant to This Motion 5

 Argument 9

 I. Defendant Salt Lake County’s Unexplained and Unjustifiable Refusal to Comply With the Court’s Order Requires a Finding That Defendant Salt Lake County and Its Counsel Are In Contempt of Court 9

 II. The Flagrant Disregard of This Court’s Order By Defendant Salt Lake County and Defendants’ Counsel Justifies Entry of Default Judgment and an Award of Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees 11

Conclusion 13

Certificate of Compliance with Word-Count Limit..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Catheter Connections, Inc. v. Ivera Med. Corp.</i> , No. 2:14-CV-70-TC, 2015 WL 93881 (D. Utah Jan. 7, 2015) (unpublished)	9, 10
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Kuykendall</i> , 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Hall v. Leon Cty. Bldg. Supply Co.</i> , 84 F.R.D. 372 (N.D. Fla. 1979)	12
<i>Henry v. Sneiders</i> , 490 F.2d 315 (9th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>In re Standard Metals Corp.</i> , 817 F.2d 625 (10th Cir.1987)	11
<i>Klein-Becker USA, LLC v. Englert</i> , 711 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Oak Valley Investments, L.P. v. Southwick</i> , No. 2:06-CV-737 DB, 2007 WL 4276708 (D. Utah Dec. 3, 2007) (unpublished)	9
 Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 401(3)	9
 Rules	
Rule 37(b)(2)(A) and (C), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	1
Rule 37(b)(2)(A)(vii), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	9
